
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
WEDNESDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2024 
 
10.00 AM, COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Penny di Cara, 
Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard and Bob Standley 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2024  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) - update on planning for 

2025/26 and beyond  (Pages 7 - 48) 
Report by the Chief Executive.  
 

6.   HM Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP) inspection of Youth Justice Service delivered in 
East Sussex  (Pages 49 - 84) 
Report by the Director of Children’s Services.  
 

7a.  Scrutiny Review of Healthy Ageing  (Pages 85 - 114) 
Report by the Deputy Chief Executive.  
 

7b.  Scrutiny Review of Healthy Ageing - Observations of the People Scrutiny Committee's 
report  (Pages 115 - 122) 
Report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health.  
 

8.   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   
 

9.   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 5 November 2024 



 

 

 
Contact Georgina Seligmann, Governance and Democracy Manager  
01273 481955 
Email: georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is 
accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Lewes on 26 
September 2024. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, 
Penny di Cara, Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard and Bob Standley 
 

Members spoke on the items indicated: 
 
Councillor Bennett   - items 5, 6 and 9 (minutes 18, 19 and 22) 
Councillor Collier  - items 5, 6, 7 and 8 (minutes 18, 19, 20 and 21) 
Councillor Cross    - items 5 and 6 (minutes 18 and 19) 
Councillor Daniel   - items 7 and 8 (minutes 20 and 21) 
Councillor di Cara  - item 7 (minute 20) 
Councillor Claire Dowling  - item 8 (minute 21) 
Councillor Maples   - item 8 (minute 21) 
Councillor Maynard   - items 5 and 6 (minutes 18 and 19) 
Councillor Redstone  - item 8 (minute 21) 
Councillor Stephen Shing - item 5 and 6 (minutes 18 and 19)  
Councillor Shuttleworth - items 5 and 6 (minutes 18 and 19) 
Councillor Standley  - items 5 and 6 (minutes 18 and 19) 
Councillor Swansborough  - items 5, 6 and 8 (minutes 18, 19 and 21) 
Councillor Tutt   - items 5, 6 and 7 (minutes 18, 19 and 20) 
Councillor Webb  - items 5 and 6 (minutes 18 and 19) 
 
 
16. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 2024  
 
16.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 16 July 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 
17. REPORTS  
 
17.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
18. COUNCIL MONITORING QUARTER 1  
 
18.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.  
 
18.2 It was RESOLVED to:  
 
 1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council; and  
 
 

2) note the addition and amendments to the risk register as set out in paragraph 3.2 and 
Appendix 8 of the report. 
 

Reason 
 
18.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year-end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, and Savings Plan, together with Risks at the end 
of June 2024. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

19. RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR): UPDATE ON 
PLANNING FOR 2025/26  
 
19.1 The Cabinet considered a report from the Chief Executive.  
 
19.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the updated planning position and the actions being taken to support the 
Council’s financial position as set out in the report; 
 
2) Agree that the Council consults where required on the savings proposals set out in 
the report and at appendix 1 of the report; 
 
3) Agree that Chief Officers continue to identify further potential savings as set out in 
section 5 of the report; 
 
4) Agree to continue lobbying vigorously through all available avenues for sustainable 
funding to meet the needs of the residents of East Sussex. 
 

Reasons 
 
19.3 The Council’s current and forecast financial position requires urgent action. The report 
outlines measures already being taken and the exceptional steps required to bring forward 
savings proposals ahead of the new financial year, in order to support the Council’s legal duty to 
set a balanced budget. 
 
19.4 We recognise the significant impact the proposals identified for consultation will have on 
local people, our staff and partners and on our ability to manage and respond to future need for 
services. These are not proposals we would want to make if there were other choices available 
to us and they are not made lightly. 
 
19.5 Work will continue to develop and progress further savings. Another report will be 
brought to Cabinet in November with more detail on this work, as well as an overview of the 
latest national policy and financial context, our latest assessment of the Council’s medium term 
financial plan position and an update on the capital programme. 
 
19.6 Members’ involvement will continue throughout the process through Cabinet, County 
Council, Scrutiny Committees, and specific engagement sessions. 
 
20. EAST SUSSEX ECONOMIC PROSPERITY STRATEGY 2024 - 2050  
 
20.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
20.2 It was RESOLVED to endorse the new East Sussex Economic Prosperity Strategy, 
developed in partnership with Team East Sussex (TES).  
 
Reasons 
 
20.3 The former function of Local Enterprise Partnerships for strategic economic planning has 
now transferred to local democratic institutions, in this case East Sussex County Council. Whilst 
government expects local places to publish their strategy within six months of receiving 
transition funding (which itself is yet to be received), the production of an updated economic 
strategy has already taken place and been endorsed by TES as the Economic Growth Board for 
the county. East Sussex is in a strong position to articulate to Government its economic 
narrative and areas of focus for future investment opportunities. 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 
21. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN 4 - ADOPTION  
 
21.1 The Cabinet considered a report from the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
21.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
  

1) Approve the East Sussex Local Transport Plan 4 (LTP4), Investment Plan and 
supporting documents to support and deliver transport infrastructure across the county; 
and  
 
2) Note the further work planned beyond the adoption of LTP4, as outlined in paragraphs 
2.13 – 2.16 of the report.   

 
Reason 
21.3 Local Transport Authorities are required to have a Local Transport Plan (LTP) in place 
which sets the strategy and policy framework for transport across their geography. The East 
Sussex LTP4, which will cover the period 2024 to 2050, will ensure that we have an up-to-date 
LTP that is reflective of current national, sub national and local policy, which will place us in a 
stronger position to seek future funding. 
 
22. ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT ON BECOMING A CARBON NEUTRAL COUNCIL  
 
22.1 The Cabinet considered a report from the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport and Chief Operating Officer.  
 
22.2 It was RESOLVED to note the progress report.  
 
Reason 
 
22.3 The Council has recognised the severity of the climate crisis by declaring a climate 
emergency, by setting a clear science-based target and by committing an additional £9.9m of 
funding up to March 2025 to cutting corporate carbon emissions. The scale of the Council’s 
functions and the diversity of providers the Council works with makes this a complex and 
substantial task. Significant work has already been undertaken to reduce emissions and will 
continue to be undertaken. The report sets out the further progress made during 2023/24. 
 
23. TO AGREE WHICH ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
23.1 It was agreed that items 5, 8 and 9 should be reported to the County Council.  
[Note: the item being reported to the County Council refers to minute numbers 18, 21 and 22 ] 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 13 November 2024 
 

By: Chief Executive  
 

Title of report: Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) – update 
on planning for 2025/26 and beyond 
 

Purpose of report: To update Members on the latest policy context, Medium Term 
Financial Plan and capital programme. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to:  

i. note the updated policy context as set out in paragraph 2; 
 

ii. note the updated Medium Term Financial Plan as set out in paragraph 3 and 
appendix 1; 

 
iii. note the reserves summary set out in paragraph 3; 
 
iv. note the savings proposals set out in paragraph 4 and appendix 2; 
 
v. note the capital programme update as set out in paragraph 5 and appendix 3;  

 
vi. note recent lobbying activity and agree to continue pressing Government for 

sustainable funding to meet the needs of the residents of East Sussex, 
particularly in light of the immediate review of funding in light of local 
deprivation and need; and 

 
vii. note our ongoing commitment to work with partners to make best use of the 

resources we have and to identify ways to mitigate the impact of savings 
proposals wherever possible. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The County Council provides a diverse and essential range of support to East 
Sussex residents, businesses and communities, particularly care services for the most 
vulnerable children and adults which make up over two thirds of our net revenue budget. The 
Council spends over £540m net (over £1bn gross) each year on services which make a daily 
difference to lives and livelihoods and delivers both local and national priorities. We are 
committed to strong partnership working to ensure we make the very best of the resources 
we have available as well as seeking to minimise, wherever possible, the impact of making 
necessary savings. 
 
1.2 However, despite our efficient and effective services and partnerships, there remains 
a fundamental mismatch between the needs of East Sussex residents for essential statutory 
support, the level of demand, the cost of delivering these services, and the funding we 
expect to have, even after factoring in some additional short term national support. Councils 
across the country, including ESCC, have experienced a rapid escalation in both demand 
and costs as a result of national factors beyond local control. In particular, ongoing growth 
and complexity of need and increased costs in children’s social care, special educational 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



needs and disability (SEND), home to school transport and adult social care, due to 
increased need, demographic change and national market conditions. The legacy of Covid 
and more recent cost of living increases has been 
[...]
funding regime 
for local government, which is appropriately reflective of local need and the costs of 
delivering statutory services.  
 
7. Looking ahead - conclusion 

 
7.1 The Council’s financial position continues to be highly challenging, despite 
indications of some additional national support. This report outlines the substantial financial 
gap we continue to face which means we must propose further reductions to our services 
and the support we provide to local people.  
 
7.2 Much is still to be determined around specific funding allocations for the coming year, 
and the funding outlook for 2026/27 onwards, the impact of new and ongoing national 
reforms, and the medium to longer term impact of the increases in demand and cost our 
services continue to experience.  
 
7.3 Work will continue into the winter to understand the detailed funding picture as it 
emerges, the implications of national policy developments, and to refine our understanding 
of the county’s needs. This analysis will feed into our ongoing business and financial 
planning, ahead of final proposals for the 2025/26 budget and Council Plan being brought to 
Cabinet in January for consideration, and Council in February for decision.   
 

Page 23



7.4 We will also progress the savings proposals set out to Cabinet through our 
consultation, governance and decision making processes, to ensure that Members have the 
information necessary to take budget decisions in the new year. 
 
7.5 Members will continue to be involved in developing plans through Cabinet, County 
Council, Scrutiny Committees, and specific engagement sessions throughout the 2024/25 
RPPR process. 
 
BECKY SHAW 
Chief Executive 
 

 

 

Page 24



 

 

 
Appendix 1 

  
1. Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Update (November 2024) 
 
1.1 The MTFP has been updated for regular calculated adjustments and the additional year of 

2027/28, the movements are summarised below. The overall position includes a deficit of 
£14.344m c
[...]
1.077 

Other Integrated Transport Schemes 2.957 4.595 4.818 3.523 20.587 36.480 

A22 Corridor Package 0.100 - - - - 0.100 

Exceat Bridge Replacement 5.340 0.880 - - - 6.220 

Schools Streets 0.150 - - - - 0.150 

Eastbourne Liveable Town Centre 0.316 - - - - 0.316 

Hastings Town Centre Public Realm and Green Connections 0.706 8.624 - - - 9.330 

Libraries Basic Need 0.773 0.550 0.467 0.449 0.898 3.137 

Highways Structural Maintenance 24.704 19.100 19.100 19.101 133.707 215.712 

Bridge Assessment and Strengthening 7.945 2.901 2.901 1.830 14.447 30.024 

Street Lighting Replacement Programme 3.835 3.988 3.429 1.041 8.790 21.083 

Rights of Way Programme 0.588 0.643 0.662 0.702 5.780 8.375 

Gypsy and Traveller Site Refurbishment 0.070 0.070 0.070 0.070 0.490 0.770 

Visibly Better Roads 0.504 - - - - 0.504 

Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 0.400 2.298 1.843 - - 4.541 

Flood & Coastal Resilience Innovation Programme 0.758 0.989 0.683 - - 2.430 

Flood Management and SuDS in Schools 0.218 - - - - 0.218 

Climate Emergency Works 3.336 - - - - 3.336 

Eastbourne Town Centre Phase 2a 2.079 1.746 - - - 3.825 

Eastbourne Town Centre Phase 2b 0.022 5.050 - - - 5.072 

Eastbourne / South Wealden Walking & Cycling Package 0.990 1.328 - - - 2.318 

Hailsham / Polegate / Eastbourne Movement & Access Corridor 0.134 - - - - 0.134 

Hastings / Bexhill Movement and Access Package 0.746 3.582 - - - 4.328 

Communities, Economy and Transport Total 66.699 70.206 34.358 27.168 191.082 389.513 

Capital Programme Total 109.236 103.175 53.452 53.983 350.193 670.039 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Report to: Cabinet  

Date of meeting: 13 November 2024 

By: Director of Children’s Services  

Title: Inspection of youth justice services in East Sussex 

Purpose: To provide an update on the inspection outcome and next steps 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

 

1) Welcome the findings of the inspection of the work of youth justice services in East 
Sussex published on 17 September 2024 attached at appendix 1 of the report; and  

 

2) Note the action plan at appendix 2 of the report which has been developed to address 
the areas for improvement  

 

 
1 Background 

1.1 HM Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP) undertook an inspection of our youth justice services 
(YJS) 10 – 14 June 2024. The inspection covers three broad areas: 

 the arrangements for organisational delivery of the service 

 the quality of work done with children sentenced by the courts 

 the quality of out-of-court disposal work 

 

2 Supporting information 

2.1 A copy of the report, published on 17 September, is attached at appendix 1. 

2.2  The overall rating for East Sussex YJS is Good. The quality of resettlement policy and 
provision is rated separately and was rated as Requires improvement. The judgements for each 
area of the inspection are set out below. Five of the thirteen areas are Outstanding and four are 
Good. 

Judgement  Rating  

Overall Rating Good (25/36) 

1. Organisational Delivery  

Governance and leadership  

Staff 

Partnerships and services  

Information and facilities  

 

Good 

Good 

Outstanding 

Outstanding  

2. Court disposals  

Assessment  

Planning  

Implementation and delivery 

 

Good 

Inadequate 

Outstanding  

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Judgement  Rating  

Reviewing  Outstanding  

3. Out-of-court disposals  

Assessment  

Planning  

Implementation and delivery  

Out-of-court disposal policy and provision 

 

Requires improvement 

Requires improvement 

Outstanding  

Good  

4. Resettlement  

Resettlement policy and provision  

 

Requires improvement 

 
2.3 During the inspection week the inspectors reviewed 37 cases. They met with staff, partners, 
children and young people and parents and carers.  The report notes ‘Partners engage well at board 
meetings and are excellent ambassadors for YJS children’ and praises the staff, ‘Staff are highly 
committed to d
[...]
itioners are clear about what they need to improve 

3. ensure that all children have robust contingency plans in place that address their safety 
and wellbeing, and risk of harm to others. 

 

Page 50



 

 

 

The East Sussex Police should: 

4. review the police YJS referral form so that it pays more explicit attention to diversity and 
trauma. 

2.6 An improvement plan has been developed to address the areas for improvement. This has 
been shared with HMIP. The improvement plan is attached at appendix 2. 

 
3 Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1  East Sussex has maintained a focus on the key priority outcome of keeping vulnerable people 
safe. As set out in the report ‘the YJS partnership can rightly be satisfied with many aspects of its work 
and celebrate the effective way that is carries this out.’ We will work with the partnership to address 
the recommendations and deliver the best outcomes for the children and young people.  

3.2  Cabinet is asked to note the contents of the inspection report and note the inspection 
improvement plan which has been developed to address the areas for improvement. 

 

Carolyn Fair 

Director of Children’s Services  

 

Contact Officer:  Amanda Watson  

Tel. No: 07701 024270 

Email: amanda.watson@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None  

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Inspection of youth justice services in East Sussex 1 

  

An inspection of youth justice services in 

East Sussex 
HM Inspectorate of Probation, September 2024 

Page 53



Inspection of youth justice services in East Sussex 2 

Contents 
Foreword .................................................................................................................................... 3 
Ratings ....................................................................................................................................... 4 
Recommendations ...........................................
[...]
ed by children.  
YJS staff are highly motivated and focused on helping each child to thrive. They are led 
well by an experienced, passionate and forward-thinking strategic lead for specialist 
adolescent services. Senior leaders, managers, stakeholders and operational staff across 
the partnership seek feedback from children and their parents and carers, and actively use 
it to improve service delivery. The partnership has access to a wide range of reports and 
management information about the profile of children, covering first-time entrants, the 
use of out-of-court disposals and understanding children’s reoffending. This is helping the 
service to direct its resources towards identified need.  
However, the quality of work specifically linked to planning for children’s safety and 
wellbeing and the potential to cause harm to others is variable. This needs to improve. 
Our inspection found that, across court and out-of-court work, not all staff consistently 
understood and followed the systems and processes to keep children safe and prevent 
them from causing harm to others. Furthermore, better contingency planning and more 
effective management oversight are needed.  
The YJS partnership can rightly be satisfied with many aspects of its work and celebrate 
the effective way that it carries this out. However, it must also ensure that its work to 
protect children and others is consistent. 

 
Martin Jones CBE 
HM Chief Inspector of Probation   

Page 55



Inspection of youth justice services in East Sussex 4 

Ratings 
East Sussex Youth Justice Service 
Fieldwork started June 2024 Score 25/36 

Overall rating Good  
 

1.  Organisational delivery   

1.1  Governance and leadership Good 
 

1.2 Staff Good 
 

1.3 Partnerships and services Outstanding 
 

1.4 Information and facilities Outstanding 
 

2. Court disposals  

2.1 Assessment Good 
 

2.2 Planning Inadequate 
 

2.3 Implementation and delivery Outstanding 
 

2.4 Reviewing Outstanding 
 

3. Out-of-co
[...]
k meeting minutes 22/07/2024 

The Lancet Healthy Longevity, Physical activity knows no age limit 26/07/2024 

Page 113

https://making-it-happen.org.uk/app/uploads/2024/04/Making-it-Happen-Summary-of-Stage-Two-report.pdf


 

28 

 

Contact officer: Rachel Sweeney, Senior Policy and Scrutiny Adviser  

E-mail: rachel.sweeney@eastsussex.gov.uk  

Page 114

mailto:rachel.sweeney@eastsussex.gov.uk


Report to: Cabinet  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

13 November 2024 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 

Title: People Scrutiny Committee Review of Healthy Ageing – 
Observations on the Scrutiny Committee’s report 
 

Purpose: To provide the Cabinet with the opportunity to comment on the 
response of the Director of Adult Social Care and Health to the  
recommendations of the Scrutiny Review of Healthy Ageing  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Cabinet is recommended to:  

1. Note and welcome the report of the People Scrutiny Committee; and  
 

2. Advise the County Council that, in considering the report of the Scrutiny Committee, 
the Council be recommended to welcome the report and to agree the response of 
the Director of Adult Social Care and Health to the recommendations and their 
implementation as set out in the action plan attached as appendix 1 to this report.  

 

  

1.  Background 

1.1 In March 2024 the People Scrutiny Committee agreed to establish a Review Board to 
undertake a Scrutiny Review of Healthy Ageing work in Public Health, Adult Social Care and 
Health.  
 
1.2 The Scoping Board agreed to focus on the following areas of Healthy Ageing: 

 Supporting people to age well through physical activity; and 

 How more positive attitudes towards ageing can help people to age well 

1.3  The Board also agreed that a key component of the Review should be to recognise, 
celebrate and maximise the value, contributions and opportunities of an ageing population in 
East Sussex. 

 

2. Supporting information 

 
2.1 The Scrutiny Review of Healthy Ageing is welcomed by the Department. Public 
Health will support the Department in responding to the recommendations and implementing 
the proposed action plan.  
 
2.2 The Board recognised that the scope of the review was not able to focus on all 
aspects of healthy ageing, but the key lines of enquiry selected were important areas of 
development that could support healthy ageing in East Sussex. 
 
2.3 The Review acknowledged the value of existing collaborative working with 
stakeholders across the East Sussex health and care system to support healthy ageing, and 
the potential of continuing to strengthen these partnerships.  

Page 115

Agenda Item 7b



 
2.4 Partnership working is vital to supporting our residents to age well and make best 
use of finite resources across the system. We are progressing work to establish the new 
Healthy Ageing Partnership Group to help take this forward. The learning from this review 
will be shared to help shape new priorities for this new group. 
 
2.5 The feedback received and the positive response to the work both planned and 
underway was welcomed. Officers involved in the review process found this to be an 
interesting, insightful and positive experience and would like to thank the Review Board 
members for their input, engagement and enthusiasm. 
 
2.6 The Adult Social Care and Health response to the Review Board’s recommendations 
is set out in the action plan attached at Appendix 1.   
 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

3.1 The Scrutiny Review has highlighted a range of recommendations, many of which 
recognise the work already underway and the need to continue to build on that.   
 
3.2 The recommendations support the good partnership work already underway, and the 
learning from this Review will help enhance some of this work. For example, in continuing to 
strengthen our place based physical activity partnerships and opportunities to support adults 
to be active into older age and working with Active Sussex to embed physical activity across 
ASCH pathways. 

 
3.3 The Review Board recommendations acknowledge the key role of the Council as an 
anchor institution to lead by example and adopt and utilise age friendly approaches in our 
core work. It also recognises the role of Public Health in working with others across the 
Council to influence good practice on using age friendly language, images and approaches 
to supporting staff as they age, so that all council employees can continue to thrive at work 
as they age.    

 
3.4 All of these recommendations are considered realistic and achievable and reflective 
of the direction of travel for the council.   

 
3.5 It is recommended that the Cabinet agrees to the implementation of the action plan 
as detailed in appendix 1.  

 

 

MARK STAINTON 

Director of Adult Social Care and Health  

 

Contact Officer: Ben Brown, Consultant in Public Health 

Telephone Number: 01273 336229 

Email: ben.brown@eastsussex.gov.uk 

  

 

 

Page 116

mailto:ben.brown@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

Appendix 1 

PEOPLE SCRUTINY REVIEW OF HEALTHY AGEING 

   

SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATION DIRECTOR’S RESPONSE AND ACTION PLAN TIMESCALE 

R1. The Department should use 

insights from this Review to 

strengthen content and promotion 

of the campaign, ‘Getting East 

Sussex Moving’; sharing 

messaging and imagery that 

particularly encourage and promote 

opportunities for older people to be 

active and addresses known 

barriers to participation. 

 

The Department introduced the Getting East Sussex Moving Campaign 
Toolkit in 2023. The campaign aims to celebrate the places we can be active 
across the county #GettingEastSussexMoving. It is linked to Active Sussex’s 
strategy ‘Getting Sussex Moving’ 
To strengthen the campaign using insights from this review, we will: 
 

1) Invite healthy ageing partners into the campaign steering group to 
ensure messaging is optimised and linked to other projects or 
activities (e.g. Stronger for Life funded activit
[...]
al risks and uncertainties regarding the programme to 2027/28 and beyond which have necessitated holding a risk provision. These risks previously reported include:
	5.3 There may be increased risks following the proposed recommendations throughout this report, particularly relating to reductions in the capital programme. Potential risks include reputational, impact of service delivery and revenue budgetary implic...

	6 Capital Strategy
	6.1 The CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) Prudential Code was includes the requirement for Local Authorities to produce a Capital Strategy. The Council’s current Capital Strategy covers the period 2024/25 to 2044/45 and was...
	Annex A – Detailed Capital Programme



	6 HM Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP) inspection of Youth Justice Service delivered in East Sussex
	Appendix 1
	Foreword
	Ratings
	Recommendations
	Background
	Domain one: Organisational delivery
	Domain two: Court disposals
	Domain three: Out-of-court disposals
	4.1. Resettlement
	Further information

	Appendix 2

	7a Scrutiny Review of Healthy Ageing
	Appendix 1

	7b Scrutiny Review of Healthy Ageing - Observations of the People Scrutiny Committee's report
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Lewes on 13 
November 2024. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Penny di Cara, 
Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard and Bob Standley 
 
 Members spoke on the items indicated: 
 
Councillor Bennett   - item 5 (minute 27)  
Councillor Denis  - items 5 and 6 (minutes 27 and 28) 
Councillor Field  - item 5 and 6 (minutes 27 and 28) 
Councillor Maynard      - item 7 (minute 29) 
Councillor Murphy  - item 6 (minute 28) 
Councillor Standley  - items 5 and 6 (minutes 27 and 28) 
Councillor Swansborough - item 5 (minute 27) 
Councillor Tutt   - item 5 (minute 27) 
Councillor Ungar  - item 7 (minute 29) 
Councillor Webb  - items 5 and 6 (minutes 27 and 28) 
 
 
24. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 SEPTEMBER 2024  
 
24.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on the 26 September 2024 were agreed as a 
correct record.  
 
 
25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
25.1 An apology for absence was received for Councillor Bowdler. 
 
 
26. REPORTS  
 
26.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.  
 
 
27. RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR) - UPDATE ON 
PLANNING FOR 2025/26 AND BEYOND  
 

27.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.  

 

27.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

1) note the updated policy context as set out in paragraph 2 of the report; 

 

2) note the updated Medium Term Financial Plan as set out in paragraph 3 and appendix 

1 of the report; 

 

3) note the reserves summary set out in paragraph 3 of the report; 

 



 
 
 

 

4) note the savings proposals set out in paragraph 4 and appendix 2 of the report; 

 

5) note the capital programme update as set out in paragraph 5 and appendix 3 of the 

report;  

 

6) note recent lobbying activity and agree to continue pressing Government for 

sustainable funding to meet the needs of the residents of East Sussex, particularly in 

light of the immediate review of funding in light of local deprivation and need; and 

 

7) note our ongoing commitment to work with partners to make best use of the resources 

we have and to identify ways to mitigate the impact of savings proposals wherever 

possible. 

 

Reasons 

 

27.3 The Council’s financial position continues to be highly challenging, despite indications of 

some additional national support. This report outlines the substantial financial gap we continue 

to face which means we must propose further reductions to our services and the support we 

provide to local people.  

 

27.4 Much is still to be determined around specific funding allocations for the coming year, 

and the funding outlook for 2026/27 onwards, the impact of new and ongoing national reforms, 

and the medium to longer term impact of the increases in demand and cost our services 

continue to experience.  

 

27.5 Work will continue into the winter to understand the detailed funding picture as it 

emerges, the implications of national policy developments, and to refine our understanding of 

the county’s needs. This analysis will feed into our ongoing business and financial planning, 

ahead of final proposals for the 2025/26 budget and Council Plan being brought to Cabinet in 

January for consideration, and Council in February for decision.   

 

27.6 We will also progress the savings proposals set out to Cabinet through our consultation, 

governance and decision making processes, to ensure that Members have the information 

necessary to take budget decisions in the new year. 

 

27.7 Members will continue to be involved in developing plans through Cabinet, County 

Council, Scrutiny Committees, and specific engagement sessions throughout the 2024/25 

RPPR process. 

 

 
28. HM INSPECTORATE OF PROBATION (HMIP) INSPECTION OF YOUTH JUSTICE 
SERVICE DELIVERED IN EAST SUSSEX  
 
28.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Children’s Services.  
 
28.2 It was RESOLVED to:  
 

1) Welcome the findings of the inspection of the work of youth justice services in East 
Sussex published on 17 September 2024 as attached at appendix 1 of the report; and 
 



 
 
 

 

2) Note the action plan at appendix 2 of the report which has been developed to address 
the areas for improvement.  
 

Reasons 
 
28.3 East Sussex has maintained a focus on the key priority outcome of keeping vulnerable 
people safe. As set out in the report ‘the YJS [Youth Justice Service] partnership can rightly be 
satisfied with many aspects of its work and celebrate the effective way that is carries this out.’ 
We will work with the partnership to address the recommendations and deliver the best 
outcomes for the children and young people. 
 
 
29. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF HEALTHY AGEING  
 
29.1     The Cabinet considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive and a report by the 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health with observations on the Scrutiny Committee’s report. 
 
29.2     It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note and welcome the report of the People Scrutiny Committee; and 

 
2) Recommend to the County Council to welcome the report and agree the response of 

the Director of Adult Social Care and Health to the recommendations and their 
implementation as set out in the action plan attached as appendix 1 to the report.  
 

Reasons 
 
29.3 The Scrutiny Review has highlighted a range of recommendations, many of which 
recognise the work already underway and the need to continue to build on that. 
 
29.4 The recommendations support the good partnership work already underway, and the 
learning from this Review will help enhance some of this work. For example, in continuing to 
strengthen our place based physical activity partnerships and opportunities to support adults to 
be active into older age and working with Active Sussex to embed physical activity across 
ASCH pathways. 
 
29.5 The Review Board recommendations acknowledge the key role of the Council as an 
anchor institution to lead by example and adopt and utilise age friendly approaches in our core 
work. It also recognises the role of Public Health in working with others across the Council to 
influence good practice on using age friendly language, images and approaches to supporting 
staff as they age, so that all council employees can continue to thrive at work as they age. 
 
29.6 All of these recommendations are considered realistic and achievable and reflective of 
the direction of travel for the council. 
 
 
30. TO AGREE WHICH ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
30.1 It was agreed that item 7 should be reported to the County Council.  
[Note: the item being reported to the County Council refers to minute number 29] 
 
 
 
 
 


